Beginning balance   W 1,299,502   1,294,013

Interest income  41,324   50,725

Remeasurements  (16,618)   (31,570)

Contributions paid into the plan  180,000   92,000

Benefits paid by the plan  (58,223)   (105,666)

Ending balance   W 1,445,985   1,299,502

SHINHAN BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(In millions of won)

132

23. Defined benefit liabilities (assets) (continued)

(d) The amount of major categories of the fair value of plan assets as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 were as follows:

  December 31, 2019  December 31, 2018

Deposits W 1,406,932   1,281,069

Others  39,053   18,433

 W 1,445,985   1,299,502

(e) Actuarial assumptions as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 were as follows:

  December 31, 2019  December 31, 2018  Descriptions

Discount rate  2.92%  3.18%  AA0 Corporate bond yields

Future salary

increasing rate

2.33% + Promotion rate

2.33% + Promotion rate  Average for last 5 years

(f) Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis of the present value fluctuations of defined benefit obligations as of December 31, 2019 and

2018 were as follows:

  December 31, 2019

Change in present value when

the factor rises

by 100 basis points

Change in present value when

the factor falls

by 100 basis points

Discount rate W (149,945)  175,555

Future salary increasing rate  174,804  (151,611)

  December 31, 2018

Change in present value when

the factor rises

by 100 basis points

Change in present value when

the factor falls

by 100 basis points

Discount rate W (121,918)  140,734

Future salary increasing rate  137,918  (120,557)

(g) The maturity analysis of undiscounted retirement benefit payments for the years ended December 31, 2019 and

2018 were as follows:

  December 31, 2019

1 year

or less

1 year~

2 years

or less

2 years~

5 years

or less

5 years~

10 years

or less

 More than

10 years

Total

Salary payment amount W 32,759  62,556  207,240  428,824  1,391,820  2,123,199

  December 31, 2018

1 year

or less

1 year~

2 years

or less

2 years~

5 years

or less

5 years~

10 years

or less

 More than

10 years

Total

Salary payment amount W 58,231  80,625  277,853  395,171  1,094,529  1,906,409

(h) The weighted average durations of defined benefit obligations as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 were 11.1

years and 9.9 years, respectively.

SHINHAN BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(In millions of won)

133

24. Provisions

(a) Changes in provisions for unused credit commitments and financial guarantee contracts issued for the years ended

December 31, 2019 and 2018 were as follows:

  2019

Loan commitments and

other liabilities for credit  Financial guarantee contracts